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1. MR JUSTICE FOSKETT:  On 17 February 2016, at Aylesbury Crown Court, the 
appellant pleaded guilty to a number of offences arising out of two episodes of 
shoplifting at the Asda and Tesco stores in High Wycombe in August 2015.  

2. We will indicate the offences when setting out briefly the facts of what occurred.  

3. The total sentence imposed by His Honour Judge Cole on 21 July 2016 was four and 
a half years' imprisonment, of which 3 years was imposed for an offence of unlawful 
wounding contrary to section 20 of the Offences Against the Persons Act.  

4. He appeals against that sentence with the permission of the single judge.  

5. On the evening of 21 August 2015, at the Asda store in High Wycombe, a security 
guard was monitoring the security cameras and saw the appellant and his co-accused, 
his brother, filling a ‘Bag for Life’ in their trolley with alcohol.  He continued to watch 
them walk around the store placing other items on top of the alcohol before going to the 
checkout and paying £30, leaving over £500 worth of goods in their trolley and making 
no attempt to pay for them.  The security guard called another staff member, who then 
assisted in detaining the two men at the door on suspicion of shoplifting.  Initially they 
argued their case, stating that they had paid for the items.  

6. The appellant then became agitated and starting pacing around before pulling a 
wooden-handled kitchen knife from his left pocket.  He pointed the knife at the security 
guard and staff member and began waving it around.  He was heard to say, "Get out of 
my fucking way" and "Do you want me to stab you?" which caused fear amongst the 
staff.  The appellant then created a getaway path by waving the knife, enabling both 
him and his brother to flee with the goods they had paid for.  The trolley with the 
unpaid-for goods was left behind.  

7. The two men had been recognised by a member of the public and they were arrested 
shortly thereafter.  

8. In interview, the appellant stated that his intention was to pay for the items but when 
he got to the checkout he decided to shoplift.  He stated that as they walked towards the 
exit and got stopped he felt threatened by what he described as the aggressive 
behaviour of the security guards and feared for his life as he had been in a similar 
incident 6 months before.  He said he had been beaten up on that occasion by the 
security guard.  He denied having or using a knife.  His subsequent plea of guilty to 
threatening another with a bladed article shows that that assertion was untrue.  

9. He was sentenced to 18 months' imprisonment for that offence and 6 months' 
imprisonment for the theft to run concurrently with each other.  As we have indicated, 
no complaint is now made about those sentences.

10. He and his brother were given police bail and consequently the offences to which we 



are about to refer, which took place on 29 August 2015, were committed on bail.  

11. The incident took place at Tesco in High Wycombe.  In short, the appellant's brother 
had been seen removing security tags from bottles of whiskey and had been detained 
for shoplifting.  Whilst in the security office he used his mobile telephone to call the 
appellant before he could be stopped by staff.  He spoke in Urdu but an Urdu-speaking 
security guard overheard him telling the appellant on the phone that he had been 
detained for shoplifting.  

12. The appellant then arrived at the store and tried to get to the detention office where his 
brother was being held.  He was challenged by the store manager, who recognised him 
as someone he needed to detain for a previous shoplifting.  As the store manager was 
joined by a security guard in an attempt to detain him, the appellant pulled out a knife 
and lunged at the guard but the guard managed to move backwards and kick the 
appellant in the leg.  The appellant then punched the guard in the face.  

13. That constituted the offence of assault by beating, for which he received a sentence of 
4 months' imprisonment.  He also swung the knife at another guard.  That constituted 
the offence of threatening another with a bladed article, for which he was sentenced to 
18 months' imprisonment.  The sentences were concurrent with each other and 
concurrent with the other sentences to which we have referred.  

14. He then went out of the store pursued by another guard, Mr Ben Ali.  What happened 
next is captured on CCTV images which we have seen.  Mr Ali managed to catch hold 
of him outside the store and there was a short period when Mr Ali was holding the 
appellant by, it would appear, the neck and away from him whilst the appellant was 
holding the knife in his right hand.  When Mr Ali tried to restrain the appellant further, 
the appellant did swing the knife in the direction of his head on more than one 
occasion. 

15. As a result, Mr Ali sustained a superficial laceration to the right-hand side of his 
forehead, a scratch behind the left ear, together with bruising and swelling.  Other 
members of the security staff arrived and eventually managed to gain control of the 
appellant and detain him on the ground until the police arrived on the scene, whereupon 
the appellant was arrested.  

16. In interview, he denied the offences and stated that his actions were in self-defence.  

17. He eventually pleaded guilty to the offence under section 20 which arose from the 
incident with Mr Ali and, as we have indicated, he was sentenced to 3 years' 
imprisonment for that offence.  That sentence was made consecutive to the other 
sentences, thus making a total sentence of four and a half years' imprisonment.  

18. The appellant was aged 39 at the date of sentence and had six previous convictions for 
eight offences between January 2001 and February 2015.  The convictions included 
offences of obtaining services by deception, wounding with intent to do grievous bodily 



harm in 2001 (for which he was sentenced to four and a half years' imprisonment) and 
theft by shoplifting on four occasions.  The wounding with intent involved biting 
someone's ear.

19. The judge said that he gave the appellant a 25 per cent discount “across the board” for 
his pleas of guilty because they were at a later stage than the first appearance.  

20. Mr Thom Dyke, who appeared before the judge and before us and for whose helpful 
submissions we express our gratitude, conceded that 25 per cent was the appropriate 
discount to give, but now says that he wrong to do so in relation to the section 20 
offence because the appellant pleaded guilty to that offence once it was added as an 
alternative to the indictment.  The allegation had previously been formulated as a 
section 18 offence and it was only at a later stage, we are told after the prosecution saw 
the CCTV images, that the section 20 offence was, in a sense, offered as an alternative 
by the prosecution.  

21. Mr Dyke might have been on stronger ground if he could have pointed to an earlier 
offer on the part of the appellant to plead guilty to a section 20 offence rather than one 
under section 18.  Mr Dyke says that it was not until it was possible for him and the 
appellant to see the CCTV that it was appropriate for that offer to be made.  

22. However, with respect, we do not think that that is a convincing answer to the 
proposition that a plea of guilty to section 20 could have been offered at a much earlier 
stage.  The appellant was there at the time, he knew his intentions and he would have 
been able to offer that plea at a much earlier stage.  So it seems to us that not only was 
the concession of 25 per cent correctly made, but the judge was right to accept it.  

23. Moving on, however, to the principal submission that Mr Dyke makes, it is that the 
starting point of 4 years on the section 20 offence was too high given the guidelines.  
The maximum sentence is 5 years and the starting point for a category 2 case is 18 
months with a range of 1 to 3 years.  He says that the prosecution specifically opened 
the case on the basis of category 2 and contends that the judge wrongly elevated the 
offence to the top end of category 1.  

24. The judge said in his sentencing remarks that there must have been an extreme 
psychological impact on Mr Ali.  He also said that in his perception of the footage the 
appellant was at one stage trying to kill Mr Ali.  

25. Mr Dyke says, certainly in relation to the first of those conclusions, that there was no 
evidence to justify the conclusion that there was an extreme psychological impact.  

26. It is right to say that there was no victim impact statement from Mr Ali, and it would, 
with respect, in our judgment, be speculative to say that he suffered an extreme 
psychological impact.  

27. So far as the judge's comment about what the appellant was trying to do is concerned, 
whilst views might reasonably differ about what is shown in the footage, our viewing 



would not lead to the same conclusion as that of the judge.  

28. Mr Dyke also criticises the judge for saying that the attack was repeated.  He says that 
it actually was over in a relatively short period of time and two strikes were made.  He 
also says that it was wrong for the judge to say that Mr Ali was in a vulnerable position.  

29. All those matters, he submits, contributed to the judge adopting the wrong starting 
point by concluding that it was a greater harm case, whereas it was not.

30. We accept that there is some force in each of these submissions but we do not see 
them as necessarily undermining the sentence imposed by the judge.  The appellant had 
a history, albeit some years ago, of the use of serious violence.  In the present case, he 
deliberately armed himself with a knife on two separate occasions: one when he went 
out on a shoplifting expedition with his brother and the other when he went to "rescue" 
his brother from having been apprehended on another such expedition.  On the second 
occasion, he was on bail for the first and, like the first, he used the knife as a weapon of 
attack when he was threatened with detention.  On the second occasion, he caused 
injury, albeit not serious, to Mr Ali.  Also, although the learned judge did not refer to 
this, on the second occasion this was an incident that occurred when many members of 
the public were looking on.  

31. In our judgment, it was the deliberate taking and use of a knife on two separate 
occasions closely related in time, the second when on bail for the first, that puts this 
case at a higher starting point than 3 years.  We consider that the judge was entitled to 
take a starting point of 4 years, albeit for reasons that, at least in part, differ from those 
that he gave.  

32. We would conclude by saying that we have read the letter that the appellant wrote to 
the judge and we commend the spirit in which it was written.  If the appellant abides by 
the spirit of that letter in the future, he will stop himself from getting into further 
trouble and spare innocent members of the public from harm.  However, it cannot affect 
the length of sentence he must serve for these serious offences.  

33. For those reasons, this appeal must be dismissed. 


